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The French version of this standard has not been voted upon.
This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

IEC 62333 consists of the following parts, under the general title Noise suppression sheet for
digital devices and equipment:

Part 1: Definitions and general properties

Part 2: Measuring methods

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until

the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data
related {o the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed,

* withdrawn,

* replaced by a revised edition, or
+ amepded.
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NOISE SUPPRESSION SHEET
FOR DIGITAL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT -

Part 2: Measuring methods

1 Scope

This part of IEC 62333 specifies the methods for measuring the electromagnetic

charact . useful
and repeatable measurements to characterize the performance of the noise suppression

sheets, |[so that manufacturers and their customers are able to obtain the same results.

2 Normative references

The follpwing referenced documents are indispensable for the appliCation of this document.
For datgd references, only the edition cited applies. For undated,reférences, the latesf edition
of the referenced document (including any amendment) applies:

IEC 62333-1, Noise suppression sheet for digital devices-and equipment — Part 1: Definitions
and general properties

CISPR 16-1, Specification for radio disturbance*and immunity measuring apparafus and
methods$ — Part 1: Radio disturbance and immunity measuring apparatus

CISPR 22, Information technology equipment — Radio disturbance characteristics — Limits and
method$ of measurement

3 General

Electromagnetic interferenée between electronic devices, and emission of radiatipn from
electronlic devices are caused, in part, by RF current generated by active devices which are
driven gt high frequency. Printed-circuit board (PCB), devices mounted on the PCB, and all
other cgnnected circuits or cables can act as antennas to radiate the RF noise. Levels of the
electromagnetic inferference and the emission are proportional to the RF current, and pre also
affected significantly by PCB design, radiation efficiency of the antennas, and noise ¢oupling
coefficignts b&tween the devices and the antennas.

The noike i is—used-fordecoup i ise—path—suppres ing RF
noise current, and reducmg radlatlon The noise suppressmn effect of the NSS can be
evaluated by four parameters. They are defined as intra-decoupling ratio (Ry,), inter-
decoupling ratio (Rye), transmission attenuation power ratio (Rtp) and radiation suppression
ratio (Rg).

A pair of antennas is held close to each other for the measuring intra-decoupling ratio (Ry,)
and inter-decoupling ratio (Rye). One antenna acts as a noise source and another one as a
receiver. Both decoupling ratios are derived from comparison before and after the NSS is
installed nearby the antennas. These measuring procedures represent practical configurations
of the NSS. Practically, the NSS is installed near the noise source or the noise interfered part,
inside of the electronic equipments.
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A micro-strip line (MSL) test fixture is used for the measuring transmission attenuation power
ratio (Rtp) as a transmission line that would be a noise path. The ratio is derived from
comparison before and after the NSS installation. This measuring procedure represents
another practical configuration that the NSS is utilized for reducing the RF current along the
transmission line.

The MSL test fixture is also used for measuring radiation suppression ratio (R,s) as the
antenna. The ratio is derived from a comparison before and after the NSS installation. This
measuring procedure represents another practical configuration that the NSS is utilized for
reducing the radiation from the antenna.

4 Measuring methods

4.1

ntra-decoupling ratio: R,
4.1.1 Principle

The following measuring method is applied for evaluating a reduction -of coupling between
lines or|circuit boards on one side of the NSS, from 100 MHz to 6 GHz.

A pair df loop antennas is employed. One is for noise sourcecand the other one for receiver.
They are simulating a general electromagnetic interference Gituation that often exists inside
electronic equipment (see Figure 1).

The NSB is placed so that the centre of the antenna pair comes to the centre of the NSS. The
coupling between two antennas with the NSS is mé&asured, as well as the coupling without the
NSS as|a reference value. Consequently, intrazdécoupling ratio Ry, (dB) can be obtained.

RF magnetic field raised by one antennagis coupled with another one (see Figure|2a). By
setting the NSS, the antennas (see Figure 2b), a part of the magnetic flux is led to the NSS,
and the|coupling is reduced by electrefmagnetic loss in the material.

Loop antennas
NSS Network
analyzer
VI il il %&f/ %
QL 0 QO r O«—ro
\\\\ DS s ",’
N

Magnetic flux )
Coaxial cable

IEC 637/06

Figure 1 — Schematic diagram of a pair of antennas and NSS under test
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Magnetic flux I’ NSS

IEC 638/06 IEC 689/Q

Figure 2a — Loop antennas Figure 2b — NSS under test
Figure 2 — A pair of antennas and NSS under test

4.1.2 Apparatus

io.

Figure 1 shows the schematic diagram of the measuring method«f intra-decoupling ra

NOTE The test sample and the loop antennas are set at least 30 mm away/from any other material excgpt for the
coaxial cgdble, using low dielectric and low loss material such as the styrene foam and air gap.

Small Ipop antennas shall be used for the generation of the RF magnetic field pnd the
detection of the magnetic flux.

The S, of the ideal loop antenna pair is proportional to the frequency. This means that S,

increas¢s 20 dB with the decade of frequency. The usable frequency range of the loop
antenn{is defined by the deviation of S,4.ffom the theoretical value. The deviation should be
less thap £3 dB as shown in Figure 3.
Theoretical
20 dB/decade
20 dB
A 43
£ N
S ‘
© | &
/10 S 107

=
T TeQuUehCy

IEC 640/06
Figure 3 — Frequency response of coupling between a pair of antennas

Several loop antenna designs shown in Figure 4 are capable of achieving the 20 dB/decade
frequency response that defines a valid Ry,/Ry, measurement.

4.1.21 Loop antenna

Recommended examples of the small antennas are shown in Figure 4. Merits and limitations
of recommended examples of the antennas are described in Table 1.
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Slit < ¢,/10

1st/3rd
layer

Substrate
/

layer

l«—— Connector

it

/Loop antenna
/ Semi-rigid cable

Connector

Soldering —

50 Q termination

IEC 641/06

Figure 4a — Shielded multi-layered
antenna with slit

Ferrite

4+ beads

<«—— Connector

IEC 643/06

Figure 4c — One turn antenna
with ferrite beads

/ Connector

IEC 642/06
Figure 4b — Shielded loop antenna
with slit and 50 Q termination

Slit < ¢,/10

Connector

IEC 644/06

Figure 4d — Shielded coaxial
antenna with slit

/ Semi-rigid cable

V/}lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll..

50 Q fermination

Electrical shorting plate

IEC 645/06

Figure 4e — Shield loop antenna
with electrical shorting plate

Figure 4 - Recommended examples of small loop antennas for the measurement

62333-2 © IEC:2006
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Table 1 — Merits and limitations of the recommended antennas

Frequency range
Loop antenna type (approx.) Fabrication Materials
GHz
a) Shielded multi-layer antenna 01to 3 PCB manufacturing PCB material
with slit ’ process required Ex. FR-4
b) Shielded loop antenna with 01t06 Engineering skills Semi-rigid cable
50 Q termination ’ required
One turn antenna with ferrite Easy Semi-rigid cable
c) beads 0,1to0 2 Ferrite beads
Ex. NiCuZn ferrite
d) Sl?tlelded coaxial antenna with 0.1to2 Easy Semi-rigid ¢able
e) Shield_ loop ant_enna with 01t06 Easy Semi-rigid ¢able
electrical shorting plate
Slit widih shown in Figures 4a), b), d) and e) shall be less than ¢,/40, where ¢, is pverage
diameter of the loop antenna.
A pair ¢of loop antennas shall be arranged as shown in Figure 5. The dimensions|of loop
antenngs are specified as shown in Table 2.
D Test sample
| e |
A
T
/ ,
5 N
\ X
Loop antennas
IEC 646/06
D is the distance between centres of the loop antennas;
¢4 is the averagerdiameter of the loop antenna;
H is the«Clearance between test sample and the antenna surface;
0 is the angle between test sample and each loop antenna surface.

Figure 5 — Cross-sectional view of the measuring configuration

Table 2 — Dimensions of loop antennas

Distance D Diameter ¢, Clearance H Angle ¢
mm mm radian
6,0+0,2 3,0+0,2 3,0+0,2 <n/18 @

a <10 degrees
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4.1.2.2 Network analyzer

A network analyzer should be prepared both for signal source and signal receiver. A
calibration of the network analyzer should be done at the nearest point of loop antenna. The
combination of a signal generator and a receiver will be used as an alternative measuring
equipment.

4.1.3 Test sample

The dimensions of test samples are specified in Figure 6 and Table 3.

/ /
Slit N '
Test sample

. 7

= 4 IEC 647/06

Loop antenna
a

is the length of test sample;
is the width of test sample.

gh

Figure 6 — Schematic diagram of the measuring configuration

Table 3 —Dimensions of test sample

Length' L Width w
mm mm
40 > 40

NOTE Any (thickness of the test sample can be used in this measurement as the
thickness of the test sample depends on the sample formation.

NOTE Tphe medsurement is not sensitive to the maximum dimensions of the test sample.

4.1.4 Procedure

Arrangement of antennas and the test sample are shown in Table 2, Table 3, Figure 5 and
Figure 6.

4.1.4.1 General

a) Loop antennas shall be arranged in a plane as shown in Figure 5.

b) When a loop antenna with slit is used, the slit of two antennas shall be arranged as
shown in Figure 6.
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4.1.4.2

a
b
c
d

Arra

)
)
)
)

Measuring configuration

A pair of loop antennas shall be prepared as given in 4.1.2.

nge the test sample and the antennas as shown in Figure 5 and Figure 6.

the test sample (Syqp)-

4143

Intra-de

Calculation of R,

mlpling ratio Ru.d is then calculated hy the fnllnwing formula:-

Connect the antennas to network analyzer through coaxial cables as shown in Figure 1.

Measure transmission characteristics (S,4), first without the test sample (S,¢g), then with

where

S21R
So1m

4.1.5

Ry, sha

4.2

I

4.21

Rga = S21r — Sqpm [dB]

s the transmission characteristics (S,4) without the test sample;
s the transmission characteristics (S,) with the test sample.

Expression of results
| be expressed.
ter-decoupling ratio: Ry,

Principle

This method is applied for evaluating the reduction of coupling between lines or circui

by the N

A pair (

electromagnetic interference actually observed in electronic equipment is simulated

measurg

NSS is
NSS is
conseql

RF ma
setting
coupling

SS between them, at the frequencyrange from 100 MHz to 6 GHz.

f antennas is employed. One-is for noise source and the other is for rece

ement as shown in Figure 7.

measured. And_the coupling compared without NSS as a reference val
ently, inter-decoupling ratio Ry, (dB) can be obtained.

netic field,'generated by one antenna is coupled with another one (see Figur
he NSS; between the antennas, a part of the magnetic flux is led to the NSS,
is-reduced by the electromagnetic loss of the material.

boards

ver. An
by the

placed approximately in the middle of the antennas. S, between two antenmas with

e, and

e 8). By
and the
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() <
N
4 \
4 \
/ \
1 L, \
! KL L Loop antennas Network
\
I O 1 analyzer
) 1 \ 1
|7 W/ i s e 7
\ ' ! | Test sample
. ' O 1!
Magnetic flux /\ \ ;1
\ 1
Vo]
AY Vi
\ /
\—-
I~ Coaxial cable
—/ IEC 648/d6

4.2.2
Figure 7

NOTE T
the coaxig

Figure 7 — Schematic diagram of a pair of loop antennas and_test sample

Magnetic flux =~

Test sample \

.

Figure 8 — Schematic diagram of a pair of antenna and test sample

Apparatus

shows the‘schematic diagram of the measuring method of inter-decoupling ra

|~ Loop antenna

IEC 649/06

io.

he test.sample and the loop antennas are set at least 30 mm away from any other materials ¢xcept for

| cable,'using low dielectric and low loss material such as the styrene foam and air gap.

4.2.21

Loop antenna

Small loop antennas defined in 4.1.2 shall be used.

A pair of loop antennas shall be held as shown in Figure 9. The dimensions of the loop
antennas are specified as shown in Table 4.
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Loop antennas

K e ]

Test sample

IEC 650/06

D is the distance between the centres of the loop antennas;
¢q is the average diameter of the loop antenna;

4 is the angle from the plane perpendicular to the test sample.

Figure 9 — Schematic diagram of the measuring configuration

Table 4 — Dimensions of loop antennas

Distance D Diameter ¢, Angle ¢
mm mm radian
6,0+0,2 3,0+£0,2 <n/18 2

a < 10 degrees

Frequency response‘required by the antenna shall be in accordance with 4.1.2.

4.2.2.2 Network analyzer

A netwark ;m:aly7pr shall be npprafpd in accardance with 4 1 2 2

4.2.3 Test sample

Test sample shall be in accordance with 4.1.3.

4.2.4 Procedure

Arrangements of the antennas and the test sample are shown in Table 1, Table 3 and Figure
9.

4.2.4.1 General
a) Loop antennas shall be arranged in a plane as shown in Figure 9.

b) When the loop antenna with slit is used, the slit of the two antennas shall be arranged as
shown in Figure 8.
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4.2.4.2 Measuring configuration

d

a) A pair of loop antennas shall be arranged as shown in 4.2.2.1.
b) Connect the antennas to the network analyzer through coaxial cables as shown in Figure 7.
c) Arrange the test sample and the antennas as shown in Figure 8 and Figure 9.

)

Measure transmission characteristics (S,4), first without the test sample (S,¢g) then
with the test sample (S,qy)-

4.2.4.3 Calculation of R,

Inter-decoupling ratio R, is then calculated by the following formula:

R4e = S21r = So1m (dB)
where

S,4r  Is the transmission characteristics (S,4) without the test sample;
S,qm I8 the transmission characteristics (S,4) with the test sample.

4.2.5 Expression of results

R4 shall be expressed.

4.3 Transmission attenuation power ratio: Ry,
4.3.1 Principle

This mdthod is for measuring the attenuation<of conducting current noise along the|PCB or
the other noise path achieved by the NSS installation. The MSL, which is used in the
microwgve frequency, is employed as  @”transmission line for the noise, and the MSL
simulates a general noise path of the electronic equipment (see Figure 10).

4.3.2 Apparatus

The schlematic diagram of the. measuring method of a transmission attenuation powgr ratio;
Ry is stown in Figure 10.
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Dimensions in millimetres
+
R2.2 54,40 £ 0,15 / R22
. / \
2y
o [ce]
o =)
+ +
o o
< &
< 1 3
|
50,00 £ 0,15 |~ Strip conductor
B 100,0 + 0,8 -
‘ e o
TR '-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:;ﬂ?-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-
V4 LEL N\ Z 111
o
Centre >
conductor
Substrate Ground plane
SMA
connector

Network analyzer

IEC 651/06

Figure 10 — Schematic diagram of the measuring method
for transmission attenuation power ratio Ry,

Test fixture

The dimensions of the test fixture, on which the strip conductor is printed, are s

Table 5
type co
smaller

Both ends«of the test fixture should be connected to the network analyzer
nnectors.<Ihe VSWR of the test fixture terminated with the other end sh
than 1,5.within a measuring frequency range.

Table 5 — Dimensions of test fixture

hown in
ia SMA
ould be

Length Width Thickness .
Material

mm mm mm

Substrate 100,0 £ 0,8 50,0 + 0,8 1,62 PTFE/Glass P

Strip conductor 54,40 £ 0,15 4,40 + 0,05 0,018 a Cu

Ground plane 100,0 £ 0,8 50,0 £ 0,8 0,018 a Cu

a Typically

bg=22t02,6

4.3.31

Network analyzer

A network analyzer shall be operated in accordance with 4.1.2.2.
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Test sample
Dimension

ensions of the test sample for measuring Ry, are shown in Table 6.

Table 6 — Dimensions of test sample

Length L Width w
mm mm
> 100 > 50

he measurement is not sensitive to the maximum dimensions of the test sample.

Attachment method on the test fixture

sample should be put and fixed on the whole test fixture by using-one of the f
t fixing:

est sample may be fixed on the MSL test fixture when the test sample is adh
an adhesive layer;

j with adhesive:

h the test sample is not adhesive, the testisample shall be fixed on the M
re with an appropriate adhesive that does notraffect transmission characteristig
fixture. The adhesive should be less than 0,1 mm in thickness and non-con
width and the length of the adhesive shall be equal to those of the test sample

Example of adhesive: a double-sided adhesive tape with less than 0,1 mm in thickness.
j with spacer and weight:

bme cases, when the test sample does not have a self-adhesive layer, fixin
er and an appropriate_sweight can be used. In this method, the spacer ;

phthalate (PET) sheet, which does not affect transmission characteris
urable as the spacer. A spacer of 0,025 mm in thickness is required between

position by applying an appropriate weight. The mass 0,5 kg (5 N) is prefer

Id be supported by styrene foam board with a thickness of more than 10 mm
oid distUrpance caused by the weight.

Procedure

bllowing

Bsive or

SL test
s of the
ductive.

y with a
shall be

ted between the strip) conductor and the sheets in advance. A polygthylene

tics, is
the test

ple and the strip,;conductor. Furthermore, the test sample should be maintained in a

red and
in order

4.3.4
4.3.4.1
The dim
NOTE T
4.3.4.2
The tes
methods:
a) dired
the f{
with
b) fixin
whe
fixtu
test
The
NOTH
c) fixin
ins
spaq
inse
tere
favo|
sam
flat
shol
to a
4.3.5
4.3.5.1

Measurement system set-up

The measurement apparatus and the test sample(s) should be prepared in accordance with
4.3.2 and 4.3.4 in advance. A calibration of the network analyzer should be done at the end of
connectors of coaxial cables connected to the test fixture. Connect each end of the coaxial

cable to

4.3.5.2

each port of the test fixture, respectively.

Reference measurement

Measure and save S;4 and S,, data as a reference. Measured S;; and S, are called S4r

and 821

R» respectively.
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4.3.5.3 Test sample measurement
The test sample should be placed on the test fixture in accordance with 4.3.4. Measure and

save S,4 and S, data as a sample characteristic. Measured S, and S,, are called S,4,, and
S,qm» respectively.

4.3.5.4 Calculation of Rtp

Ry shall be calculated by using the following formula:

R, =—10lg{ 10%°/( 1-108%")} (B

The calgulated value shows attenuation due to the test sample. Data examples are shown in
Figures|11 a, b and c.

4.3.6 Expression of results

The follpwing items shall be expressed:

b) Circuit parameters, Sy4r, So1r, S11m @nd Sy

NOTE [Vhen the test sample has anisotropic properties, the preasured direction should be givgn in the
manufactjirer’s technical data.

0
0
S,1R
10 -10
20 DY .. W Al . -20
Q | o T 30
_ 130 S.R b S,M
.y 11 %) 2
%) 40 —40
[ <o ’ -50 :
0 2 4 6 8 10 0 2 . 4 6GH 8 10
requency z
Frequency GHz G 652106 IEC 653/06
Figure 11 aC Return loss Figure 11 b — Transmission|loss
50
40
30
m
©
.20
=
10 4
0
0 2 4 6 8 10

Frequency GHz IEC  654/06

Figure 11c — Calculated Rtp from S44 @and Soqum

Figure 11 — Data examples of the measurement results
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4.4 Radiation suppression ratio: R
441 Principle

An MSL is used as a radiation source on this measurement. A current on a strip conductor of
the MSL generates electromagnetic wave radiation. Installation of the NSS on the strip
conductor reduces the current due to the electromagnetic loss of the NSS. As a result,
radiation from the MSL is suppressed.

4.4.2 Apparatus

The measurement system diagram is shown in Figure 12. The measurement system consists
of a tes fi)\tUIc, d aigllai source, a |cbcivi||g antenmaa receiverandatestsite:

? Receiving
Test fixture \ antenna

7

Turntable

Signal source Receiver

IEC 655/06
Figure 12 ' Measurement system diagram of R ¢

4.4.2.1 Test fixture

The MYL with characteristic impedance of 50 Q is used as the test fixture. A schematic
diagram of the test™\fixture is shown in Figure 13, and specifications of the test fixjure are
shown [n Figure\t4, Table 7, respectively. The VSWR of the test fixture should [be less
than 1,§.

Strip conductor \ Substrate

P
I
i
( i
! Ground plane
| +
Signal source 50 Q termination

IEC 656/06

Figure 13 — Schematic diagram of test fixture
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54,40 + 0,15

Dimensions in millimetres

/R 2,2

1 \
[ee]
=)
+l
o
=)
w
|
50,00+ 0,15 |- Strip conductor
_ 100,0 £ 0,8 -
- e o
R DODLOT i '-Z-Z-Z-Z-Z-Z-Z-Z-Z-Z-Z-Z-Z-Z-Z-Z-Z-Z-Z-Z-Z-Z-;).;t._E-Z-Z-Z-Z-Z-Z-Z-Z-Z-Z
4 |0 FERN Z | 0
\ / ©
Centre -
Substrate conductor
Ground plane
SMA
connector
50 Q termination
IEC 657/06
Figure 14 — Size and structure of test fixture
Table 7 — Dimensions of test fixture
Length Width Thickness Material
mm mm mm
Substrate 100,0 £ 0,8 50,0 £ 0,8 1,6 a PTFE/Glasg
Strip conductor 54,40 + 0,15 4,40 + 0,05 0,018 a Cu
Ground plane 100,0 £ 0,8 50,0 £ 0,8 0,018 a Cu

a Typically
bg=22t02,6
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Signal source

A spectrum analyzer with a tracking generator is favourable for this measurement. A network
analyzer may be used as alternative measuring equipment. Output power of the signal source

shall be

4.4.2.3

in the range from 0 dBm to 10 dBm.

Receiving antenna

A receiving antenna shall be the broadband antenna in accordance with CISPR 16-1.

44.2.4

Receiver

A receiV
may be

4.4.2.5

A test
CISPR ]

4.4.3
4.4.31

The wid
sample

4.4.3.2

The tes
the follo

a) direq

the
with

er shall be the spectrum analyzer in accordance with CISPR 16-1. A network analyzer

usable under the conditions described in 4.4.4.2 b) and 4.4.4.3 c).

Test site

site shall be the anechoic chamber or the open-area test site in accordar
P2

Test sample
Dimension

th and length of the test sample are specifiedyin/Table 8. The thickness of
s not defined.

Table 8 — Dimensions of test sample

Length L Width w
mm mm
55,2 + 0,65 4,7+0,25

Attachment method._on the test fixture

sample shall be-fixed on the strip conductor as shown in Figure 15 by using
wing methods./The strip conductor shall be fully covered with the test sample:
t fixing:

est sample may be fixed on the strip conductor when the test sample is adh
an adhesive layer;

b) fixin

ce with

the test

) one of

Bsive or

pWwith adhesive:

when the test sample is not adhesive, the test sample shall be fixed on the strip conductor
with the adhesive that does not affect transmission characteristics of the test fixture. Width

and

length of the adhesive shall be equal to those of the test sample.

NOTE Example of adhesive: double-sided adhesive tape with less than 0,1 mm in thickness and non-
conductive.
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| | o Test sample

]
!
<3 $ ) Substrate

.I....‘ | \
Ground plane

IEC 658/06

Procedure

a) Test fixture set-up

The

cong

shal

Figure 15 — Test sample attachment on test fixture

Measurement system set-up

bment system shall be set up in accordance with 4.4.2 and CISPR 22.

Reference measurement

Test fixture

A=F

Turntable

test fixture shall be set on the turntable in<aceordance with Figure 16. The strip
uctor of the test fixture shall be horizontal:and the ground plane of the tesg fixture
be vertical. The reference level should be‘measured without a test sample.

b) Measurement

IEC 659/06

Figure 16 — Test fixture set-up on turntable

Reference receiving power Py shall be measured using peak-hold function of the receiver

in accordance with CISPR 22. The reference receiving power shall be measured in the
horizontal polarization.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=7032959d3e2fe1a42f522928f1aa71da

- 22 - 62333-2 © IEC:2006

4.4.4.3 Test sample measurement

a) Test sample attachment on the test fixture
The test sample shall be attached on the test fixture in accordance with 4.4.3.2.
b) Test fixture set-up

The test fixture shall be set on the turntable in accordance with Figure 16. The strip
conductor of the test fixture shall be horizontal and the ground plane of the test fixture
shall be vertical.

c) Measurement

Receiving power P; shall be measured using peak-hold function of the receiver in
accdrdance with CISPR ZZ. The receiving power of horizontal polarization. ghall be
meagsured.

4444 Calculation of R

R,s shal| be calculated using the following formula:

Rs =-101g (P1/PO) (dB)

Py  isfthe receiving power at the reference measurement;

P, is|the receiving power at the test sample measurément.

4.4.5 Expression of results
The follpwing items shall be expressed:

a) Rrs;
b) attagchment condition of the test sample.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

PLAQUE REDUISANT LE BRUIT
DES DISPOSITIFS ET APPAREILS NUMERIQUES -

Partie 2: Méthodes de mesure

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Cpmmission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEl) est une organisation mondiale de ner
compgsée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEl)-

pour
doma
intern

bbjet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation
i

public| (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est con
comitgs d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet_trajté peut parti
organfsations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEl, participent

égalet

selon

des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

2) Les dg¢cisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les questions techfiques représentent, dans

du po
intére

3) Les P

comm

Esible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné, que les Comités nationaux
Esés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

s'assyre de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publicatiohs; la CEIl ne peut pas étre tenue re

de I'é

4) Dans
mesu

entuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en estfaite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

nalisation
La CEIl a
dans les

hes de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres activités — publie des Normes
htionales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accegsibles au

iée a des
Ciper. Les

nent aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisatjon (ISO),

a mesure
de la CEI

ublications de la CEIl se présentent sous la forme de recomiandations internationales et sonft agréées
e telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEIl. Tous les effoerts/raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEI

ponsable

e but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent, dans toute la

e possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente\‘les Publications de la CEIl dans leurs pyblications
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre.toutes Publications de la CEl et toutes publications
nationjales ou régionales correspondantes doivent.&tre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

5) La CHI elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestationnde conformité. Des organismes de certification indgépendants
fournigsent des services d'évaluation de gonformité et, dans certains secteurs, accedent aux mgrques de

confo
certifi

mité de la CEIl. La CEIl n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organ
ation indépendants.

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurerqu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publica

7) Aucurle responsabilité ne doit* étre imputée a la CEl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxi
mandataires, y compris ses.experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et de§ Comités
nationaux de la CEI, pour/tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de
dommjage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compri
de jugtice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de Il'utilisation de cette Publication de la

toute
8) L'atte
référe
9) L’atte

hutre Publicationide la CEl, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

tion est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de pu
hcées est.obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

tion'est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEI peu

I'objet| dedroits de brevet. La CEIl ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de

smes de
tion.

iaires ou
out autre

5 les frais
CEl ou de

blications

vent faire
els droits

de brévets—et-de—-ne-pas-aveoi—signalé-leurexistence
M-S+ —e0HepPaSaveH—S&ghate—+etH +S+ehH o

La Norme internationale CEIl 62333-2 a été établie par le comité d’études 51 de la CEl:
Composants magnétiques et ferrites.

Cette norme doit étre utilisée conjointement avec la CEl 62333-1.

Cette version bilingue (2011-07) remplace la version monolingue anglaise.

Le texte anglais de cette norme est issu des documents 51/853/FDIS et 51/861/RVD.

Le rapport de vote 51/861/RVD donne toute information sur le vote ayant abouti a
I'approbation de cette norme.

La versi

on francaise de cette norme n’a pas été soumise au vote.
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Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

La CEIl 62333 comprend les parties suivantes, présentées sous le titre général Plaque
réduisant le bruit des dispositifs et appareils numériques:

Partie 1: Définitions et propriétés générales

Partie 2: Méthodes de mesure

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de

stabilité indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données
relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

. recopratrite;

* supprimée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
*+ amepdée.
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PLAQUE REDUISANT LE BRUIT
DES DISPOSITIFS ET APPAREILS NUMERIQUES -

Partie 2: Méthodes de mesure

1 Domaine d’application

La présente partie de la CEI 62333 spécifie les méthodes de mesure des caractéristiques
électromagnetiques d'une plaque reduisant le bruit. Ces methodes sont destinees. 3 fournir
des mgsures utiles et reproductibles pour caractériser les performances dés-|plaques
réduisamt le bruit, de sorte que les fabricants et leurs clients puissent obteniroles| mémes
résultats.

2 Reéflérences normatives

Les do¢tuments de référence suivants sont indispensables pour’ I'application du |présent
document. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée s’applique. Pour les réfgrences
non datges, la derniére édition du document de référence s’applique (y compris les éyentuels
amendements).

IEC 62333-1, Noise suppression sheet for digital devices and equipment — Part 1: Definitions
and genleral properties (disponible en anglais seulément)

CISPR 16-1, Spécifications des méthodes et-vdes appareils de mesure des perturbations
radioélgctriques et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques — Partie 1: App3greils de
mesure|des perturbations radioélectriques-et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioéledtriques

CISPR 22, Appareils de traitemehnt-de l'information — Caractéristiques des pertuybations
radioélgctriques — Limites et méthodes de mesure

3 Généralités

Le broulllage électremagnétique entre des dispositifs électroniques et le rayonnement|par des
disposit|fs électroniques sont en partie causés par un courant RF généré par des digpositifs
actifs excités a\haute fréquence. Une carte de circuit imprimé (PCB: Printed Circuit|Board),
des dispositifsSsmontés sur une carte de circuit imprimé et tout autre circuit ou cable Qranché,
peut se|comporter comme une antenne qui rayonne du bruit RF. Les niveaux de brouillage
électromagnétique et de rayonnement sont proportionnels au courant RF et sont largement
influencés par la conception des cartes de circuit imprimé, par le rendement des antennes et
les coefficients de couplage du bruit entre les dispositifs et les antennes.

La plaque réduisant le bruit (NSS: Noise Suppression Sheet) est utilisée pour découpler le
chemin du bruit, réduire le courant du bruit RF et réduire le rayonnement. L'effet de la
réduction du bruit par la plaque réduisant le bruit peut étre évalué par quatre paramétres. Ces
paramétres sont le rapport d'intra-découplage (Ry,), le rapport d'inter-découplage (Ryc), le
rapport de puissance d'affaiblissement de transmission (Rtp) et le rapport de suppression de
rayonnement (R,).

Deux antennes sont placées proches l'une de l'autre pour la mesure du rapport d'intra-
découplage (Ry,) et du rapport d'inter-découplage (Ry.). Une antenne se comporte comme
une source de bruit et l'autre comme un récepteur. Les deux rapports de découplage
proviennent de la comparaison entre avant et aprés l'installation de la plaque réduisant le
bruit a proximité des antennes. Ces procédures de mesure représentent des configurations
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pratiques de la plaque réduisant le bruit. Dans la pratique, la plaque réduisant le bruit est
installée a proximité de la source de bruit ou de la partie perturbée par le bruit, a l'intérieur

des équ

ipements électroniques.

Un support d'essai a ligne a micro-ruban (MSL: Micro-Strip Line) est utilisé pour mesurer le
rapport de puissance d'affaiblissement de transmission (Rtp) comme une ligne de
transmission qui serait un chemin de bruit. Le rapport provient de la comparaison entre avant
et aprés l'installation de la plaque réduisant le bruit. Cette procédure de mesure représente
une autre configuration pratique dans laquelle la plaque réduisant le bruit est utilisée pour

réduire

le courant RF le long d'une ligne de transmission.

Le support d'essai a ligne a micro-ruban est également utilisé pour mesurer le rapport de

suppres|
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représe
utilisée
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Principe
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Figure 1 — Représentation schématique d'une paire d'antennes
et d'une plaque réduisant le bruit
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Flux magnétique , NSS

4.1.2

La Figu
découpl

NOTE L
I'exceptio
mousse d

IEC 638/06 IEC 639/0

Figure 2a — Antennes cadres Figure 2b — NSS en essai

Figure 2 — Paire d'antennes et plaque réduisant le bruit (NSS)en essai

Appareillage

re 1 est la représentation schématique de la méthode de mesure du rapport
pge.

échantillon d'essai et les antennes cadres sont placés a~at. moins 30 mm de tout autre m
h du cable coaxial, en utilisant un matériau a faibles pertes.et de diélectrique peu élevé tels
e styréne et un espace d'air.

d'intra-

atériau a
que de la

Des pefites antennes cadres doivent étre utilisées pour générer le champ magnétique RF et

pour dé

Le coef
la fréqu

de fréquiences utilisables de l'antenrie’cadre est définie par I'écart de S, par rap

valeurs

ecter le flux magnétique.

icient de transmission S,, d'une;paire d'antennes cadres idéales est proport
ence. Ceci signifie que S,4 augmente de 20 dB par décade de fréquence. La

théoriques. Il convient qued'écart soit inférieur £+3 dB comme le montre la Figu

Théorie:
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onnel a
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Tort aux

e 3.
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<
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ket -3dB
3
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Nkl 7 107
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IEC 640/06

Figure 3 — Réponse en fréquence du couplage entre une paire d'antennes

Différentes conception d'antennes cadres représentées a la Figure 4 sont capables de donner
une réponse fréquentielle de 20 dB/décade qui définit une mesure valide de Ry,/Rye.

4.1.21

Antenne cadre

La Figure 4 représente des exemples recommandés de petites antennes. Les limites et

mérites

des exemples recommandés d'antennes sont présentés dans le Tableau 1.
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Figure 4a — Antenne multicouches Figure 4b — Antenne cadre blindée
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Figure 4e — Antenne cadre blindee
avec plaque de court-circuit
électrique

Figure 4 — Exemples recommandés de petites antennes cadres pour la mesure
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Tableau 1 — Limites et mérites des antennes recommandées

Gamme de
Type d'antenne cadre frequ«_ence_s Fabrication Matériaux
(approximative)
GHz
Antenne multicouches Processus de Matériau du PCB
a) blindée avec fente 0,17a3 fabrication de PCB Ex: FR-4
nécessaire
b) Antenne cadre blindée avec 0146 Compétences Cable semi-rigide
borne 50 Q ’ techniques requises
Antenne un tour avec perles Facile Cable semi-rigide
c) de—ferrit O-4+-a-2 Rerles-de-ferrite
Ex: Ferrite,NiCuZn
d) Antenne coaxiale blindée 01a2 Facile Cable 'semitrigide
avec fente
Antenne cadre blindée avec Facile Cable semitrigide
e) plaque de court-circuit 0,1a6
électrique
La larggur des fentes représentées aux Figures 4a), b), d) et €) doit étre inférieure a ¢,/10, ou
¢, est lg diamétre moyen de l'antenne cadre.
Deux amtennes cadres doivent étre disposées comme'Cela est représenté a la Figure 5. Les
dimensipns des antennes cadres sont spécifiées dans-le Tableau 2.
) Ech;ntillon d'essai
| % i 2|
A
T
/ |
6
Antennes cadres
IEC 646/06
D est lla distance entre les centres des antennes cadres;
P, est le-diamatre-moyen-dune-antennecadre:

est I'espacement entre I'échantillon d'essai et la surface d'une antenne;

0 est I'angle entre I'échantillon d'essai et chaque surface d'antenne cadre.

Figure 5 — Vue en coupe de la configuration de mesure

Tableau 2 — Dimensions des antennes cadres

Distance D Diameétre ¢, Espacement H Angle ¢
mm mm mm radian
6,0+0,2 3,0+0,2 3,0+0,2 <n/18 @

a <10 degrés
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4.1.2.2 Analyseur de réseau
Il convient de préparer un analyseur de réseau pour la source de signaux et pour le récepteur
de signaux. Il convient d'étalonner I'analyseur de réseau au point le plus proche de I'antenne

cadre. La combinaison d'un générateur et d'un récepteur de signaux sera utilisée comme
appareil de mesure alternatif.

4.1.3 Echantillon d'essai

Les dimensions des échantillons d'essai sont spécifiées a la Figure 6 et dans le Tableau 3.

Antenne cadre

4 /
1 /
Fente \ Fente
W
Echantillon 7/

. k3

I 4 IEC 647/06

L est lla longueur de I'échantillon d'essai;

W est la largeur de I'échantillon d'essai.

Figure 6 — Schéma de prihcipe de la configuration de mesure

Tableau 3 — Dimensions de I'échantillon d'essai

Longueur L Largeur W
mm mm
> 40 > 40

NOTE Onpeut utiliser n'importe quelle épaisseur pour I'échantillon d'essai dans cette
mesure~ puisque ['épaisseur de ['échantillon d'essai dépend de la formation de
I'échantillon.

NOTE Lamésure ne dépend pas des dimensions maximales de I'échantillon d'essai.

4.1.4 Procédure

La disposition des antennes et de I'échantillon d'essai est représentée dans les Tableaux 2 et
3 et dans les Figures 5 et 6.

4.1.4.1 Généralités

a) Les antennes cadres doivent étre placées dans un plan comme cela est représenté a la
Figure 5.

b) Lorsqu'une antenne cadre avec fente est utilisée, la fente des deux antennes doit étre
placée comme cela est représenté a la Figure 6.
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4.1.4.2

Configuration de mesure

a) Deux antennes cadres doivent étre préparées comme indiqué en 4.1.2.

b) Connecter les antennes a un analyseur de réseau par des cables coaxiaux comme cela
est représenté a la Figure 1.

c) Placer I'échantillon d'essai et les antennes comme cela est représenté dans les Figures 5

et 6.

d) Mesurer les coefficients de transmission (S,4), d'abord sans I'échantillon d'essai (S,yqR),

puis

41.43

Le rapp

ou
S21R
So1m

41.5

Le Rda q

4.2 Rapport d'inter-découplage R,

4.2.1

Cette méthode est appliquée pour évaluer la réduction du couplage entre des lignes
cartes de circuit par la plaque réduisant le bruit placée entre celles-ci, dans une ga

fréquen

On utili

La plaq
coefficig
couplag
obtenir

avec l'échantillon d'essai (S, ).

— Caleul-deR
-Tda

prt d'intra-découplage Ry, est ensuite calculé par la formule suivante:

Rga = Sz1r — Sz1m [dB]

pst le coefficient de transmission (S,4) sans I'échantillon d'essai;
pst le coefficient de transmission (S,4) avec I'échantillon @'essai.

Expression des résultats

oit étre exprimé.

Principe

ces comprises entre 100 MHz et 6 GHz.

e réduisant-le bruit est placée approximativement au milieu des deux anten

e est_comparé sans la plaque réduisant le bruit comme valeur de référeng
e rapport d'inter-découplage R, (dB).

ou des
mme de

e deux antennes. Une-antenne sert de source de bruit et l'autre de récep1teur. Un
brouillage électromagnétique.réellement observé dans un équipement électronique es
par la mesure comme celajest représenté a la Figure 7.

simulé

nes. Le

nt S,4 st mesuré entre deux antennes avec la plaque réduisant le bruit. Et le

e, pour

Le champ magnéfique RF généré par une antenne est couplé avec une autre (voir Figure 8).
En plagant la plaque réduisant le bruit entre les antennes, une partie du flux magnétique est
envoyé sur la plaque réduisant le bruit, et le couplage est réduit en raison des pertes
électromagnétiques dans le matériau.
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IEC 648/46

Figure 7 — Représentation schématique d'une paire d'antennes cadres
et d'un échantillon d'essai

Q 1:::::. |~ Antenne cadre

Flux magnétique -

Fente —»,

Echantillon
d'essai \

IEC 649/06

Figure 8 — Représentation schématique d'une paire d'antennes
et d'un échantillon d'essai

4.2.2 Appareillage

La Figufe 7 estla représentation schématique de la méthode de mesure du rapport d'inter-
découplage!

NOTE L'echantillon dessal et les aniennes cadres sont places a au moins 30 mm de tout auire matériau a
I'exception du céble coaxial, en utilisant un matériau a faibles pertes et de diélectrique peu élevé tel que de la
mousse de styréne et un espace d'air.

4.2.2.1 Antenne cadre

Les petites antennes cadres définies en 4.1.2 doivent étre utilisées.

Deux antennes cadres doivent étre placées comme cela est représenté a la Figure 9. Les
dimensions des antennes cadres sont spécifiées dans le Tableau 4.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=7032959d3e2fe1a42f522928f1aa71da

62333-2 © |IEC:2006 - 35 -

Antennes cadres

Echantillon d'essai 6

IEC 650/06

D est la distance entre les centres des antennes cadres;

¢4 estle diamétre moyen d'une antenne cadre;

4 est fangle par rapport au plan perpendiculaire a I'échafntillon d'essai.

Figure 9 — Schéma de principe de la configuration de mesure

Tableau 4 — Dimensions des antennes cadres

Distance D Diamétre ga Angle ¢
mm mm radian
6,0+0,2 3,0+£0,2 <n/18 2

a <10 degrés

La répopse fréquentielle requise par I'antenne doit étre conforme a 4.1.2.

4.2.2.2 Analyseur de réseau

Un analyselr de réseau doit éire utilisé conformément 34 1.2 2

4.2.3 Echantillon d'essai

L'échantillon d'essai doit étre conforme a 4.1.3.

4.2.4 Procédure

Les dispositions des antennes et de I'échantillon d'essai sont représentées dans les Tableaux 1
et 3 et a la Figure 9.

4.2.4.1 Généralités

a) Les antennes cadres doivent étre placées dans un plan comme cela est représenté a la
Figure 9.
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b) Lorsque l'antenne cadre avec fente est utilisée, la fente des deux antennes doit étre
placée comme cela est représenté a la Figure 8.

4.2.4.2 Configuration de mesure

a) Deux antennes cadres doivent étre disposées comme indiqué en 4.2.2.1.

b) Connecter les antennes a un analyseur de réseau par des cébles coaxiaux comme cela est
représenté a la Figure 7.

c) Placer I'échantillon d'essai et les antennes comme cela est représenté dans les Figures 8
et 9.

d) Mesurer les coefficients de transmission (S,4), d'abord sans I'échantillon d'essai (S,y4R),

i 'échantill d’ —S
puis avecltéchantilon d'essai{ 1)

4243 Calcul de Ry,

Le rappprt d'inter-découplage Ry, est ensuite calculé par la formule suivante:

Rge = S21r = Sz1m (dB)
ou
S,1r  est le coefficient de transmission (S,¢) sans I'échantillon d'essai;
Soqm est le coefficient de transmission (S,¢) avec I'échantillon d'essai.

4.2.5 Expression des résultats

Le Ry doit étre exprime.

4.3 Rapport de puissance d'affaiblissement de transmission: Ry,
4.3.1 Principe

Cette mgthode sert a mesurer |'affaiblissement du bruit du courant de conduction le lopng de la
carte a gircuit imprimé ou de I'autre chemin de bruit réalisé en installant la plaque rédyisant le
bruit. L4 ligne a micro-ruban,.utilisée dans les hyperfréquences, est utilisée comme upe ligne
de transmission pour le bruit, et elle simule un chemin de bruit général de I'équjpement
électronique (voir Figure(10).

4.3.2 Appareillage

La méthode de~mesure du rapport de puissance d'affaiblissement de transmission, Ry, est
représentée(a,ta Figure 10.
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